


HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4334/2025

Ujala Jangir D/o Shri Ram Prasad Jangir, Aged About 28 Years,
R/o Village And Post Rosawa, Tehsil Fatehpur Shekhawati District
Sikar.

----Petitioner

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Secretary And Commissioner
Department Of Rural Development And Panchayati Raj
Government Of Rajasthan Secretariat Jaipur.
2. Additional Commissioner And Deputy Secretary II
(Enquiry), Rural Development And Panchayati Raj
Government Of Rajasthan Secretariat Jaipur
3. Divisional Commissioner, Jaipur.
4. Chief Executive Officer, Zila Parishad Sikar.

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Rakesh Kumar Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Kapil Prakash Mathur, AAG with Mr. Ashutosh Udawat & Mr. Sumit Purohit

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR UPMAN

Order

27/05/2025

Heard on stay application.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that suspension order dated 11.03.2025 has been passed against the petitioner on vague grounds. It is submitted that work order was completed by the petitioner in the year 2021 thereafter, on 11.03.2025, a notice and memo of allegation has been served upon the petitioner and simultaneously, order of suspension has been passed against her. Inviting attention of this Court towards the other inquiry reports,

learned counsel submits that the petitioner was not found guilty and it was specifically observed that petitioner has neither misused the post nor excess government money has been spent by her.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondents submits that order of suspension is well within jurisdiction and has been passed by competent authority. It is further submitted that action has already been initiated against other erring officers.

Considering the fact that work order was completed in the year 2021 and payment was made after verification of the work done by the concerned officers, I deem it just and proper to stay the order of suspension dated 11.03.2025 passed by Additional Commissioner and Deputy Secretary-II (Enquiry)/Respondent No.2.

Reply has already been filed.

Service is complete.

List for admission.

(ANIL KUMAR UPMAN),J